Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Mr Richard D. Gillespie, III 07/17/2006					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Pharma-Pen Holdings Inc				
Street Address:	6136 FM 1616				
City:	Athens				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75752				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1145		11458	8114		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (203)327-6401					
Fax Number: (203)327-6401 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 203-327-4500					
Phone: 203-327-4500					
Email: nmcmahon@ogrp.com Correspondent Name: Edward McMahon					
Address Line 1: One Landmark Square					
Address Line 2: 10th Floor					
Address Line 4:	4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			0002320USU		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Edward McMahon		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif					

SOLE ASSIGNMENT

The ASSIGNOR,

RICHARD D. GILLESPIE, III 6136 FM 1616 ATHENS, TEXAS 75752

has invented certain new and useful improvements in

AUTO-INJECTION SYRINGE HAVING VENT DEVICE

an invention which is fully described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by him or her this day; and

The ASSIGNEE, Pharma-Pen Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal office at 6136 FM 1616, Athens, Texas 75752, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for this invention.

For valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the aboveidentified invention and application and for the full term of any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for the invention.

The Assignor also sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under the International Convention. The Assignor further authorizes Assignee to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in the name of Assignee, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the United States Application under the provisions of the International Convention.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 017948 FRAME: 0867

0002320USU

The Assignor further agrees, for himself or herself and his or her legal representatives, he or her will assist Assignee in the prosecution before the United States Patent Office and the Federal Courts of this application, and other applications for Letters Patent including renewals, continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutions, that the Assignee elects to make covering the invention. The Assignor vests in Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent. The Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee any documents which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States is authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee. The Assignor also authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of foreign countries to Assignee.

ILLESPIE CHARD 's Name CLAICA 200k Date Signature

Witness's Printed Name

PATENT REEL: 017948 FRAME: 0868

RECORDED: 07/18/2006